© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2013 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 45]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2013 Karthigai 4, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2044

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act-

- Winding up of the affairs of certain Co-operative Societies in certain districts and Appointment of Official Liquidators.
- IND No.1715, Poondi Puthumaimatha Coir Indl. Co-operative Society Limited, Thanjavur District.
 390

 IND No. 15/2007, Dr. Kalaingar Auto Drivers Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd., Tiruppur District.
 390

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Winding up of the affairs of certain Co-operative Societies in certain districts and Appointment of Official Liquidators

IND No. 1715, Poondi Puthumaimatha Coir Indl. Co-operative Society Limited, Thanjavur District.

(Rc. No. 24358/ICH/2010)

No. VI (1)/432/2013.

"Under the powers conferred on the Registrar of Industrial Co-operatives under Section 137(2)(b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983 (Act 30 of 1983), the activities of the Poondi Puthumaimatha Coir Indl. Co-operative Society Ltd No. IND 1715, Thanjavur District have been ordered to be wound up with immediate effect by the Principal Secretary/Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce and the Registrar of Industrial Co-operatives, Chennai-28 *vide* Proc. No. 24358/ICH/2010 dated 30th October 2013."

Under Section 138 (1) of the same Act, Assistant Director (Indl. Co-ops) District Industries Centre, Thanjavur has also been appointed as Official Liquidator of the said Society for the purpose of liquidation.

IND No. 15/2007, Dr. Kalaingar Auto Drivers Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd., Tiruppur District.

(Rc. No. 6550/ICF/2012)

No. VI (1)/433/2013.

"Under the powers conferred on the Registrar of Industrial Co-operatives under Section 137(2)(b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983 (Act 30 of 1983), the activities of Dr. Kalaingar Auto Drivers Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd., No. IND 15/2007, Tiruppur have been ordered to be wound up with immediate effect by the Principal Secretary/ Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce and the Registrar of Industrial Co-operatives, Mandaivelipakkam, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai-28 *vide* Proc. No. 6550/ICF/2012 dated 30th October 2013."

Under Section 138 (1) of the same Act, Assistant Director (Indl. Co-ops) District Industries Centre, Tiruppur is appointed as Official Liquidator of the said Society for the purpose of liquidation.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this communication early.

Chennai-600 028, 30th October 2013.

SWARAN SINGH, Principal Secretary/Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce.

No. EE 138 Eral Murugan Sengunthar Weavers Co-operative Production and Sale Society Ltd, Eral, Srivaikundam Taluk, Thoothukudi District.

(Rc. No. 8104/2011/E)

No. VI (1)/434/2013.

The affairs of the Eral Murugan Sengunthar Weavers Co-operative Production and Sale Society Ltd No. EE. 138, Eral in Srivaikundam Taluk, Thoothukudi District is ordered to be wound up under Section 137 (2) (b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act 30 of 1983, and the Handloom Officer (Statutory and Liquidation) of the Office of the Assistant Director of Handlooms and Textiles, Tirunelveli is appointed as its Official Liquidator under Section 138 of the same Act with effect from 25th October 2013.

Tirunelveli, 25th October 2013. R. THINAKARAN, Assistant Director of Handlooms and Textiles.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF STATIONERY AND PRINTING, CHENNAI ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU